

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**[FRL-13587-01-R2]****Public Water System Supervision Program Revision for Puerto Rico; Notice of Approval and Opportunity To Request Public Hearing****AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).**ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: Public notice is hereby given that the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico has revised its approved Public Water System Supervision Program. Puerto Rico has adopted drinking water regulations for the Consumer Confidence Report Rule Revisions. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has determined that Puerto Rico's revised regulations meet all minimum Federal requirements, and that they are no less stringent than the corresponding Federal regulations. Therefore, the EPA has decided to tentatively approve the Territory program revisions. All interested parties may request a public hearing.

DATES: Request for public hearing must be received on or before October 9, 2026.

ADDRESSES: Request for a public hearing must be submitted to the Regional Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2, 290 Broadway, FL 24, New York, NY 10007. All documents relating to this determination are available for inspection between the hours of 8:00 a.m. EST and 3:00 p.m. EST, Monday through Friday, at the following offices: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2, Water Division, 290 Broadway, FL 24, New York, NY 10007-1823; and Puerto Rico Department of Health, Public Water Supply Supervision Program, 1594 Calle Indo, San Juan, Puerto Rico, 00926.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Katie Lynch; Water Division; Drinking Water and Municipal Infrastructure Branch; Environmental Protection Agency; Region 2; 290 Broadway, FL 24, New York, NY 10007-1823; telephone number: (212) 637-3808; email address: lynch.katie@epa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant to 40 CFR 142.13(a), EPA is required to provide an opportunity to request a public hearing before approving a State's request for primacy. All interested parties are invited to submit a written request for a hearing. Frivolous or insubstantial requests for a hearing will be denied by the Regional Administrator. If a substantial request

for a public hearing is made by October 9, 2026, a public hearing will be held. In accordance with 40 CFR 142.13(b) & (g), if no substantial request for hearing is received by that date, EPA's determination will become effective. A request for public hearing shall include the following: (1) The name, address, and telephone number of the individual, organization, or other entity requesting a hearing; (2) a brief statement of the requesting person's interest in the Regional Administrator's determination and of information that the requesting person intends to submit at such hearing; and (3) the signature of the individual making the request; or, if the request is made on behalf of an organization or other entity, the signature of a responsible official of the organization or other entity.

Dated: August 23, 2026.

Michael R. Martucci,*Regional Administrator, Region 2.*

[FR Doc. 2026-18284 Filed 9-8-26; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-P**FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION****Notice of Agreement Filed**

The Commission hereby gives notice of filing of the following agreement under the Shipping Act of 1984. Interested parties may submit comments, relevant information, or documents regarding the agreement to the Secretary by email at Secretary@fmc.gov, or by mail, Federal Maritime Commission, 800 North Capitol Street, Washington, DC 20573. Comments will be most helpful to the Commission if received within 12 days of the date this notice appears in the **Federal Register**, and the Commission requests that comments be submitted within 7 days on agreements that request expedited review. Copies of agreements are available through the Commission's website (www.fmc.gov) or by contacting the Office of General Counsel at (202)-523-5740 or GeneralCounsel@fmc.gov.

Agreement No.: 012208-006.*Agreement Name:* Hoegh/Grimaldi Space Charter Agreement.

Parties: Grimaldi Deep Sea S.P.A. and Grimaldi Euromed S.p.A. (acting as a single party); and Hoegh Autoliners AS.

Filing Party: Wayne Rohde, Cozen O'Connor.

Synopsis: The Amendment revises Article 5.1(d) of the Agreement to delete authority for joint contracting.

Proposed Effective Date: 9/1/2026.

Location: <https://www2.fmc.gov/eAgreementsSP/Public/AgreementHistory/256>.

Dated: September 4, 2026.

Jennifer Everling,*Assistant Secretary.*

[FR Doc. 2026-18373 Filed 9-8-26; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6730-02-P**FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM****Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or Bank Holding Company**

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (Act) (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the applications are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at <https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/request.htm>. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in paragraph 7 of the Act.

Comments received are subject to public disclosure. In general, comments received will be made available without change and will not be modified to remove personal or business information including confidential, contact, or other identifying information. Comments should not include any information such as confidential information that would not be appropriate for public disclosure.

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Benjamin W. McDonough, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW, Washington DC 20551-0001, not later than September 24, 2026.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Winchell S. Carroll, Jr., Assistant Vice President) P.O. Box 442, St. Louis, Missouri 63166-2034. Comments can also be sent electronically to Comments.applications@stls.frb.org:

1. *Alesia Lucky, and the Carl F.*

Lucky, Jr. Survivor Trust, Jane Lucky, as trustee, all of McGehee, Arkansas; Virginia Abernathy, Rogers, Arkansas; Arthur S. Lucky Revocable Trust, Arthur

Lucky, as trustee, both of Chesterfield, Missouri; Laura Lucky Batey, Bentonville, Arkansas; and Carl Lucky III, Diane Lucky and Susan White, all of Monticello, Arkansas; to join the Lucky Family Control Group, a group acting in concert, to retain voting shares of First National Financial Corporation, and thereby indirectly retain voting shares of First NaturalState Bank, both of McGehee, Arkansas.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

Michele Taylor Fennell,

Associate Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2026-18363 Filed 9-8-26; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 3090-XXXX; Docket No. 2026-0232; Sequence No. 1]

Submission for OMB Review; Accessibility Conformance Report (ACR) Repository

AGENCY: Office of Governmentwide Policy (OGP), General Services Administration (GSA).

ACTION: Notice; request for comments.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act, the Regulatory Secretariat Division will be submitting to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) a request to review and approve a new information collection requirement regarding the Accessibility Conformance Report (ACR) Repository.

DATES: Submit comments on or before October 9, 2026.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and recommendations for this information collection should be sent within 30 days of publication of this notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain. Find this particular information collection by selecting “Currently under Review—Open for Public Comments” or by using the search function.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Andrew Nielson, Director of the Government-wide IT Accessibility Program, OGP, GSA, at telephone 202-330-3036 or via email to andrew.nielson@gsa.gov for clarification of content.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

A. Purpose

GSA's Office of Governmentwide Policy (OGP) is in the process of developing an application to facilitate and provide a centralized repository of

Accessibility Conformance Reports (ACRs) for information and communication technology (ICT) products.

Our ACR Repository is also in response to a requirement from OMB in M-24-08 to “explore options for establishing a standardized accessibility conformance reporting process for government procurement of ICT, which should include a central repository of vendor accessibility conformance reports.”

Federal agencies often require submission of ACRs as part of quotes/bids in response to procurement solicitations. We intend to encourage product vendors to list/upload their ACRs into the repository to make it easier and more efficient for Federal employees involved in the acquisition and implementation of ICT and interested members of the public to locate ACRs when considering accessibility in the procurement process (as required by Section 508 and in the Federal Acquisition Regulation).

B. Annual Reporting Burden

There is no obligation for product owners to submit ACRs for any product. The total number of annual responses would be at the product owner's discretion.

Vendor Admin Respondents: 2,500.

Vendor User Respondents: 1,500.

Hours per Vendor Profile Creation: 10 mins.

Hours per Vendor User Creation: 3 mins.

ACRs per Vendor Account: 2.

Total ACRs Uploaded: 5,000.

Hours per ACR Upload: 5 mins.

Total Burden Hours: 907 hours.

C. Public Comments

A 60-day notice was published in the **Federal Register** at 90 FR 37982 on June 24, 2026. Eight comments were received.

Comment: The commenter raised concerns regarding the administrative burden of a centralized repository on the acquisition workforce and recommended amending the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) to mandate vendor submission during the acquisition process as a more efficient alternative.

Response: The repository is designed to reduce, not create, acquisition burden by centralizing vendor-provided information, thereby supporting market research and due diligence without shifting maintenance responsibility to the government.

Comment: The commenter inquired about public access to the repository for non-federal entities, such as state and

local governments and educational institutions, noting that such access would facilitate compliance and aid in vetting information and communication technology (ICT).

Response: The repository will be accessible to non-federal entities, noting that vendors retain control over ACR visibility and that the repository does not constitute GSA approval or certification of product accessibility.

Comment: The commenter supported the proposal and suggested implementing features for flagging inaccurate information and prioritizing accessibility issues.

Response: GSA acknowledges the value for public and private sectors, noting that while the initial launch focuses on vendor-submitted data, mechanisms for user feedback and reporting will be considered in future iterations.

Comment: The commenter expressed concern about the sustainability of the repository and is advocating for clear vendor incentives, robust version management, and mechanisms to prevent the inclusion of outdated or duplicate information.

Response: The repository distinguishes itself from prior initiatives by requiring vendors to maintain their own data, supported by robust version management, integration with the ACR Editor, and buyer-driven participation incentives.

Comment: The commenter expressed support for the repository, while recommending the use of standardized metadata, machine-readable formats, and robust search capabilities.

Response: GSA affirmed the necessity of standardized, machine-readable metadata and searchability, stating that these requirements are already integrated into the repository's design and ongoing development, and confirmed the availability of the supporting statement.

Comment: The commenter noted that the draft Supporting Statement was not accessible in the *Regulations.gov* docket at the time of review.

Response: The draft Supporting Statement is now available for public review.

Comment: The commenter voiced strong support for the proposal.

Response: GSA thanks the commenter for their support and agreed that a centralized repository will improve the transparency, consistency, and efficiency of accessibility reviews across the government.

Comment: The commenter cited potential procedural and deficiencies, specifically regarding notice-and-